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(1) Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency/component,
including whether the information will
have practical utility;

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s/component’s estimate of the
burden of the proposed collection of the
information, including the validity of
the methodology and assumptions used;

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

(4) Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology, e.g., permitting
electronic submission of responses.

Overview of This information

(1) Type of Information Collection:
Approval of an Existing Collection
Title of the Form:

Federal Firearms Licensee (FFL)
Enrollment/National Instant Criminal
Background Check System (NICS) E-
Check Enrollment Form

Federal Firearms Licensee (FFL) Officer/
Employee Acknowledgment of
Responsibilities under the National
Instant Criminal Background Check
System (NICS) Form
(2) Agency Form Number, if any, and

the applicable component of the

department sponsoring the collection:

Form Number: 1110-0026.

Sponsor: Criminal Justice Information
Services (CJIS) Division of the Federal
Bureau of Investigation (FBI),
Department of Justice (DOJ).

(3) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:

Primary: Any Federal Firearms
Licensee (FFL) or State Point of Contact
(POC) requesting access to conduct
National Instant Criminal Background
Check System (NICS) checks
telephonically or by the Internet
through the NICS E-Check.

Brief Abstract: The Brady Handgun
Violence Prevention Act of 1993
required the United States Attorney
General to establish a national instant
criminal background check system that
any FFL may contact, by telephone or
by other electronic means, for
information to be supplied immediately,
on whether receipt of a firearm to a
prospective purchaser would violate
state or federal law. Information
pertaining to licensees who may contact
the NICS is being collected to manage
and control access to the NICS and to

the NICS E-Check, to ensure appropriate
resources are available to support the
NICS, and also to ensure the privacy
and security of NICS information.
http://www.fbi.gov/programs/nics/
index.htm.

(4) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond:

It is estimated that 250 FFLs enroll
with the NICS per month for a total of
3,000 enrollments per year. The average
response time for reading the directions
for the National Instant Criminal
Background Check System (NICS)
Federal Firearms Licensee (FFL)
Enrollment/NICS E-Check Enrollment
Form is estimated to be two minutes;
time to complete the form is estimated
to be three minutes; and the time it
takes to assemble, mail, or fax the form
to the FBI is estimated to be three
minutes, for a total of eight minutes.
The average hour burden for this
specific form is 3,000 x 8 minutes/60 =
400 hours.

The Federal Firearms Licensee (FFL)
Officer/Employee Acknowledgment of
Responsibilities Form under the
National Instant Criminal Background
Check System (NICS) takes
approximately three minutes to read the
responsibilities and two minutes to
complete the form, for a total of five
minutes. The average hour burden for
this specific form is 6,000 x 5 minutes/
60 = 250 hours.

The letter mailed to each new FFL
takes an additional two minutes to read
which would be 3,000 x 2 minutes/60
=100 hours.

The entire process of reading the
letter and completing both forms would
take 15 minutes per respondent. The
average hour burden for completing
both forms and reading the
accompanying letter would be 3,000 x
15/60 = 750 hours.

(5) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection:

The entire process of reading the
letter and completing both forms would
take 15 minutes per respondent. The
average hour burden for completing
both forms and reading the
accompanying letter would be 3,000 x
15/60 = 750 hours.

If additional information is required,
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 2E-508,
Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: October 10, 2012.
Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer for PRA,
United States Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2012—-25347 Filed 10-15-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Office of Justice Programs
[OMB Number 1121-0321]

Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed Collection;
Comments Requested: National
Institute of Justice Compliance Testing
Program

ACTION: 30-Day Notice.

The Department of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, National Institute of
Justice (NIJ) will be submitting the
following information collection request
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) for review and clearance in
accordance with review procedures of
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. If granted,
the approval is valid for three years.
This proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register Volume 77, Number 136, page
41799, on July 16 2012, allowing for a
60-day comment period. This process is
conducted in accordance with 5 CFR
1320.10.

Comments are encouraged and should
be directed to the National Institute of
Justice, Office of Justice Programs,
Department of Justice, Attention: Jamie
Phillips, 810 7th St. NW., Washington,
DC 20530. Comments will be accepted
for 30 days until November 15, 2012.

All comments and suggestions, or
questions regarding additional
information, to include obtaining a copy
of the proposed information collection
instrument with instructions, should be
directed to NIJ at the above address.

Written comments and suggestions
from the public and affected agencies
concerning the proposed collection of
information are encouraged. Your
comments should address one or more
of the following four points:

—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

—Evaluate the accuracy of the agencies
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
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including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

—Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

Overview of This Information

(1) Type of information collection:
revision of a currently approved
collection.

(2) The title of the form/collection:
National Institute of Justice Compliance
Testing Program (NIJ CTP). This
collection consists of seven forms: NIJ
CTP Applicant Agreement; NIJ CTP
Authorized Representatives
Notification; NIJ CTP Body Armor Build
Sheet; NIJ CTP Body Armor Agreement;
NIJ CTP Manufacturing Location
Notification; NIJ CTP Multiple Listee
Notification; NIJ Approved Laboratory
Application and Agreement.

(3) Agency Form Number: None.
Component Sponsoring Collection:
National Institute of Justice, Office of
Justice Programs, Department of Justice.

(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract. Primary: Applicants to the NIJ
Compliance Testing Program and
Testing Laboratories. Other: None. The
purpose of the voluntary NIJ
Compliance Testing Program (CTP) is to
provide confidence that equipment used
for law enforcement and corrections
applications meets minimum published
performance requirements. One type of
equipment is ballistic body armor.
Ballistic body armor designs that are
determined to meet minimum
requirements by NIJ and listed on the
NIJ Compliant Products List are eligible
for purchase with grant funding through
the Ballistic Vest Partnership.

(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond/reply: Total of 90 respondents
estimated. NIJ CTP Applicant
Agreement: Estimated 90 respondents at
1 hour each; NIJ CTP Authorized
Representatives Notification: Estimated
90 respondents at 20 minutes each; NIJ
CTP Body Armor Build Sheet: Estimated
60 respondents (estimated 300
responses) at 1 hour each; NIJ CTP Body
Armor Agreement: Estimated 60
respondents (estimated 300 responses)
at 20 minutes each; NIJ CTP
Manufacturing Location Notification:

Estimated 90 respondents (estimated
350 responses) at 20 minutes each; NIJ
CTP Listee Notification: Estimated 90
respondents (estimated 350 responses)
at 20 minutes each; NIJ Approved
Laboratory Application and Agreement:
Estimated 10 respondents at 1 hour
each.

(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated total public
burden associated with this information
is 322 hours in the first year and 222
hours each subsequent year.

If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., 2E-508,
Washington, DC 20530.

October 10, 2012.
Jerri Murray,

Department Clearance Officer, PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.

[FR Doc. 2012-25352 Filed 10-15—-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410-18-P

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS

Copyright Office

[Docket No. 2012-10]

Extension of Comment Period: Resale
Royalty Right

AGENCY: Copyright Office, Library of
Congress.
ACTION: Extension of comment period.

SUMMARY: The Copyright Office is
extending the period of public comment
in response to its September 19, 2012
Notice of Inquiry requesting comments
regarding issues relating to
consideration of a federal resale royalty
right.

DATES: Comments are due December 5,
2012.

ADDRESSES: All comments and reply
comments shall be submitted
electronically. A comment page
containing a comment form is posted on
the Office Web site at http://
www.copyright.gov/docs/resaleroyalty.
The Web site interface requires
commenting parties to complete a form
specifying name and organization, as
applicable, and to upload comments as
an attachment via a browser button. To
meet accessibility standards,
commenting parties must upload
comments in a single file not to exceed
six megabytes (MB) in one of the
following formats: the Adobe Portable
Document File (PDF) format that

contains searchable, accessible text (not
an image); Microsoft Word;
WordPerfect; Rich Text Format (RTF); or
ASCII text file format (not a scanned
document). The form and face of the
comments must include both the name
of the submitter and organization. The
Office will post the comments publicly
on the Office’s Web site exactly as they
are received, along with names and
organizations. If electronic submission
of comments is not feasible, please
contact the Office at 202—-707-8350 for
special instructions.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Jason Okai, Counsel, Office of Policy
and International Affairs, by email at
jokai@loc.gov or by telephone at 202—
707-9444.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On
September 19, 2012, the Copyright
Office published a Notice of Inquiry
inviting public comments on
consideration of a federal resale royalty
right. Due to the number and
complexity of the issues raised in that
Notice, it appears that some
stakeholders may need additional time
to respond. In order to facilitate full and
adequate public comment, the Office
hereby extends the time for filing
additional comments to December 5,
2012.

Dated: October 10, 2012.
Maria A. Pallante,
Register of Copyrights.
[FR Doc. 2012—-25370 Filed 10-15-12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 1410-30-P

NUCLEAR REGULATORY
COMMISSION

[Docket Nos.: 50-280 and 50-281; 50-338
and 50-339; NRC-2012-0241]

Virginia Electric and Power Company,
Surry Power Station Units 1 and 2 and
North Anna Power Station Units 1 and
2, Notice of Withdrawal of Application
for Amendment to Facility Operating
License

AGENCY: Nuclear Regulatory
Commission.

ACTION: License amendment application;
withdrawal.

SUMMARY: The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC or the Commission)
has granted the request of Virginia
Electric and Power Company (the
licensee) to withdraw its September 29,
2012, application for proposed
amendment to Facility Operating
License Nos. DPR-32 and DPR-37,
NPF—-4 and NPF-7 for Surry Power
Station, Units 1 and 2, Surry County,
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